501903671 04/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Molecular Plant Breeding Nominees LTD	03/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Agriculture Victoria Services PTY LTD	
Street Address:	475 Mickleham Road	
City:	Attwood, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3049	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12119294	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (970)262-1809 Phone: (970)262-1800

Email: docket@himtnpatents.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marina T. Larson
Address Line 1: Larson & Anderson, LLC

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 4928

Address Line 4: Dillon, COLORADO 80435

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JOTL.P-008-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marina T. Larson	

Total Attachments: 5

source=20120327_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=20120327_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=20120327_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=20120327_ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=20120327_ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0246 OF \$40.00 12119294

501903671

Assignment Deed

This assignment deed is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:

Assignor	MOLECULAR PLANT BREEDING NOMINEES LTD		
Assignee	AGRICULTURE VICTORIA SERVICES PTY LTD		
Background	The Assignor is the owner of an interest in the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.		
	The Assignor has agreed to assign its interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.		
This deed witnesses	that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree as set out in the Operative part of this deed.		

1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's interest in the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (i) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the co-proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (ii) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0247

Schedule

Date of Assignment: 27 MARCH 2012

Assignor MOLECULAR PLANT BREEDING NOMINEES LTD (ACN 096

459 068), a company registered in the State of Victoria and having its registered office at 1 Park Drive, Bundoora, Victoria

3083, Australia ("MPB").

Assignee AGRICULTURE VICTORIA SERVICES PTY LTD (ACN 006

598 198), a company incorporated in the State of Victoria and having its registered office at 475 Mickleham Road, Attwood,

Victoria 3049, Australia ("AVS")

Intellectual Property The patents and patent applications, particulars of which are set

out below, the invention(s) described in those patents and patent applications and the right to file further patent applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in the said patents and patent applications.

Country	Official Number	Title	Filing Date
United	12/669659	Modification of lignin biosynthesis	17 Jul 2008
States of		via sense suppression	
America			
United	12/119294	Modification of lignin biosynthesis	12 May 2008
States of			
America			
United	7429649	Modification of lignin biosynthesis	14 Jun 2001
States of			
America			
United	7122718	Modification of plant resistance to	27 Jul 2001
States of		diseases and/or pests	
America			

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0248

Executed as a deed SIGNED for on and behalf of MOLECULAR PLANT BREEDING NOMINEES LTD by: Signature Name: Gary Cornelius Title: Director in the presence of: DEBRA TULLOCH Signature of Witness Name of Witness SIGNED for on and behalf of AGRICULTURE VICTORA SERVICES PTY LTD by: Signature Name: Bruce Lang Title: Chief Executive Officer in the presence of:

Name of Witness

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0249

Signature of Witness

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

MOLECULAR PLANT BREEDING NOMINEES LTD (ACN 096 459 068), a company registered in the State of Victoria and having its registered office at 1 Park Drive, Bundoora, Victoria 3083, Australia, referred to as the ASSIGNOR, and

AGRICULTURE VICTORIA SERVICES PTY LTD (ACN 006 598 198), a company incorporated in the State of Victoria and having its registered office at 475 Mickleham Road, Attwood, Victoria 3049, Australia, referred to as the ASSIGNEE, agree:

That the ASSIGNOR has assigned its interest in the Intellectual Property listed in the schedule to the ASSIGNEE and that the assignment requires consent of Dairy Australia Limited (ACN 105 227 987), a company incorporated in the State of Victoria and having its registered office at Level 5, IBM Tower, 60 City Road, Southbank, Victoria 3006 Australia.

Dairy Australia Limited hereby consents to the assignment of the Intellectual Property listed in the schedule from the ASSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEE.

SCHEDULE

Country Official Number		Title	Filing Date	
United States of America	12/669659	Modification of lignin biosynthesis via sense suppression	17 Jul 2008	
United States of America	12/119294	Modification of lignin biosynthesis	12 May 2008	
United States of America	7429649	Modification of lignin biosynthesis	14 Jun 2001	
United States of America	7122718	Modification of plant resistance to diseases and/or pests	27 Jul 2001	

Dated:	20	0	4/	12	

SIGNED for on and behalf of DAIRY AUSTRALIA LIMITED by:

Name:

CHRIS MURPHY
GROUP MANAGER

Title:

in the presence of:

Name of Witness

Signature

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0250

SIGNED for on and behalf of MOLECULAR PLANT BREEDING NOMINEES LTD by: Name: GARY CORNELIVS Title: DRECTOR))	Ankorulus Signature
in the presence of:		
DEBRA TULLOCH Name of Witness		Signature of Witness
SIGNED for on and behalf of AGRICULTURE VICTORA SERVICES PTY LTD by:)))	
Name: Mr Bruce Lang Chief Executive Officer	·	Signature
Title:		
in the presence of:		
DEBRA TULLOCH Name of Witness		Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 028122 FRAME: 0251

RECORDED: 04/27/2012